PUERTO RICO INTERNATIONAL  Smee
SWIMMING OPEN amDes

APRIL 9-12 2026 —

PUR

Albergue Olimpico German Rieckehoff Sampayo
Salinas, PR 00751

SUMMONS

RULES AND REGULATIONS: The meet will be conducted according to World
Aquatics rules and regulations, with a Referee
and Starter WA.

POOL: Olympic-size 50-meter pool, 8 lanes with
permanent starting blocks. This meet will be
conducted in 8 lanes for preliminaries and 8
lanes for finals. A second adjacent pool is
available for additional warm-up, warm-down
during events.

ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT:  Daktronics Time System.

ELIGIBILITY: Open to all members of the Federacion
Puertorriquena de Natacion (FPN) or their
respective WA federation members and who
have achieved the time standards. (See table)

ENTRIES AND SEEDING: The qualifying period begins 01/01/2025. The
qualifying time standards are in LCM. However
SCM and SCY times will be accepted. These
times shall be submitted separately. Events will
be seeded LCM, SCM and SCY.

In the 800/1500 freestyle events the fastest 8
LCM times will be seeded in the Finals. All
other heats will be seeded LCM, SCM and SCY,
alternating women and men.

ENTRY FEES: $30.00 USA per swimmer
$10.00 USA per individual event.
$10.00 USA facility fee per swimmer.
Once entries are received there will be no
reimbursement.



NUMBER OF EVENTS:

SCRATCHES:

SCHEDULE:

WARM UP RULES:

TECHNICAL MEET:

TIME TRIALS:

Maximum of three (3) events per day per
swimmer.

During preliminaries scratch penalties are $10.00
per event and are due prior to the end of the
preliminary session where the swimmer scratched.
Swimmers will have 15 minutes after the end of a
preliminary session to scratch from a final.
Otherwise, scratch penalties in the finals are
$20.00 payable prior to the beginning of the next
preliminary session. On Sunday it shall be paid
immediately.

Thursday warm-up at 3:30 p.m. to 4:45 p.m. Meet
starts at 5:00 p.m. The Finals session of the 50
meters strokes will start at 8:00 p.m.

Friday, Saturday and Sunday warm-up from
7:30 a.m. to 8:45 a.m. Preliminary session starts at
9:00 a.m.

Friday, Saturday and Sunday Finals session warm-
up from 4:00 p.m. to 5:15 p.m. Meet Finals start at
5:30 p.m.

Swimmers will enter the pool feet first. Training
equipment is not allowed. Thirty minutes prior to
the end of the warm up period Lane 1 will be used
exclusively for Starts from the 100 mts. start side
of the pool. Lane 8 will be used for push/pull only.
If necessary, additional instructions will be
addressed at the technical meeting.

Virtual technical meeting on Wednesday, April 8
at 2:00 p.m. Invitation link to be forwarded to
coaches and/or delegates. It is the responsibility
of each coach/delegate to be aware of the
information discussed.

Time trials will be permitted at the end of each
preliminary and finals session Thursday, Friday,
and Saturday. Time trials will be permitted on
Sunday after preliminaries session only. No time
trials on Sunday Finals. Fee for each time trial is
$20.00.



FORMAT:

AWARD CEREMONY:

CAMERAS/VIDEOS:

ENTRY DEADLINE:

All events (EXCEPT 800/1500 freestyle) will be
conducted on a Preliminary and Finals basis. Top
16 times of the Preliminary will advance to the
Finals. Top 8 times will swim in A FINAL and the
others in B FINAL. In the Finals, the B FINAL will
swim first followed by the A FINAL.

The preliminaries and finals session of the 50
meters back, breast and butterfly events will swim
on Thursday. Preliminaries will swim before the
800 meters freestyle and the Finals after the 800
meters freestyle. (See order of events)

The 400 meters freestyle and the 400 IM will swim
preliminaries and finals but during the
preliminaries the fastest times will swim in the
first heat alternating women and men.

The 800 meter freestyle events for women and
men will swim as Timed Finals on Thursday’s
session with the fastest heat of each swimming
first, alternating women and men.

Positive check-in required 45 minutes prior to the
beginning of the session.

The 1500 meter freestyle for women and men will
swim on Sunday with only the fastest Heat in the
Finals. All other heats will swim in the preliminary
session, alternating women and men. Positive
check-in required by the end of Saturday’s Finals.

Medals for the first three place finishers of each
event of the A Final. Ceremony will be conducted
in a designated area for such purpose without
interrupting the meet.

The use of audio-visual recording devices or
cameras, including cell phones, is not permitted in
the pool deck, behind the starting blocks, locker
room, changing areas or the bathroom. Drones in
the competition area are prohibited.

THURSDAY MARCH 19, 2026 AT 7:00 P.M.



ENTRY FORM: All entries shall be submitted via email in the Hy-
Tek Team Manager format with the meet zip file
and the meet entry report. These should be sent
EXCLUSIVELY TO: priso@natacionpr.org.

Entries sent to other addresses will not be

accepted.
HOTELS: Albergue Olimpico Village
AIRPORTS: San Juan International Airport Luis Mufioz Marin

29.1 km from the pool.

GENERAL INFORMATION: For more information, please visit the FPN
webpage, www.natacionpr.org o
priso@natacionpr.org.



http://www.natacionpr.org/
mailto:priso@natacionpr.org

Round

Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Finals

Finals

Round

Finals
Finals
Finals
Finals
Finals
Finals

Round

Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Prelims

0O N O UL B WN -

Uk WN -

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

Session Report

Session: 1 Preliminar jueves 9
Day of Meet: 1 Starts at 05:00 PM
Event

Girls 50 Backstroke
Boys 50 Backstroke
Girls 50 Breaststroke
Boys 50 Breaststroke
Girls 50 Butterfly
Boys 50 Butterfly
Girls 800 Freestyle
Boys 800 Freestyle

Session: 2 Final jueves 9
Day of Meet: 1 Starts at 08:00 PM
Event

Girls 50 Backstroke
Boys 50 Backstroke
Girls 50 Breaststroke
Boys 50 Breaststroke
Girls 50 Butterfly
Boys 50 Butterfly

Session: 3 Preliminar viernes 10
Day of Meet: 2 Starts at 09:00 AM
Event

Girls 100 Butterfly
Boys 100 Butterfly
Girls 200 Breaststroke
Boys 200 Breaststroke
Girls 100 Freestyle
Boys 100 Freestyle
Girls 400 Freestyle
Boys 400 Freestyle

Meet Qualifying

11-12
42.36
37.37
46.00
40.74
38.35
34.96
XXXX
XXXX

Open
36.96
32.61
40.14
35.55
33.47
30.51
11:04.16
10:19.40

Meet Qualifying

11-12
42.36
37.37
46.00
40.74
38.35
34.96

Open
36.96
32.61
40.14
35.55
33.47
30.51

Meet Qualifying

11-12
1:27.10
1:17.64
3:38.15
3:18.01
1:21.18
1:13.65
6:11.24
5:45.51

Open

1:16.01
1:07.75
3:10.36
2:52.78
1:10.80
1:04.27
5:23.95
5:01.50



Session Report

Session: 4 Final viernes 10
Day of Meet: 2 Starts at 05:30 PM

Round Event Meet Qualifying
11-12 Open
Finals 9 Girls 100 Butterfly 1:.27.10 1:16.01
Finals 10 Boys 100 Butterfly 1:17.64 1:07.75
Finals 11 Girls 200 Breaststroke 3:38.15 3:10.36
Finals 12 Boys 200 Breaststroke 3:18.01 2:52.78
Finals 13 Girls 100 Freestyle 1:21.18 1:10.80
Finals 14 Boys 100 Freestyle 1:13.65 1:04.27
Finals 15 Girls 400 Freestyle 6:11.24  5:23.95
Finals 16 Boys 400 Freestyle 5:45.51 5:01.50

Session: 5 Preliminar sabado 11
Day of Meet: 3 Starts at 09:00 AM

Round Event Meet Qualifying
11-12 Open
Prelims 17 Girls 400 IM XXXX 6:04.79
Prelims 18 Boys 400 IM XXXX 5:34.06
Prelims 19 Girls 50 Freestyle 37.16 32.43
Prelims 20 Boys 50 Freestyle 32.83 28.66
Prelims 21 Girls 200 Backstroke 3:13.06  2:48.99
Prelims 22 Boys 200 Backstroke 2:55.71  2:33.33
Prelims 23 Girls 200 Freestyle 2:57.38  2:34.78
Prelims 24 Boys 200 Freestyle 2:40.14  2:19.74

Session: 6 Final sdbado 11
Day of Meet: 3 Starts at 05:30 PM

Round Event Meet Qualifying
11-12 Open
Finals 17 Girls 400 IM XXXX 6:04.79
Finals 18 Boys 400 IM XXXX 5:34.06
Finals 19 Girls 50 Freestyle 37.16 32.43
Finals 20 Boys 50 Freestyle 32.83 28.66
Finals 21 Girls 200 Backstroke 3:13.06 2:48.99
Finals 22 Boys 200 Backstroke 2:55.71  2:33.33
Finals 23 Girls 200 Freestyle 2:57.38 2:34.78

Finals 24 Boys 200 Freestyle 2:40.14 2:19.74



Round

Prelims
Prelims

Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Prelims
Finals-S
Finals-S

Round

Finals-1
Finals-1
Finals
Finals
Finals
Finals
Finals
Finals
Finals
Finals

25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

33
34
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

Session Report

Session: 7 Preliminar domingo 12
Day of Meet: 4 Starts at 09:00 AM

Event Meet Qualifying
11-12 Open
Girls 200 Butterfly 3:11.24  2:46.88
Boys 200 Butterfly 2:53.85 2:31.70
Girls 100 Breaststroke 1:40.68 1:27.86
Boys 100 Breaststroke 1:29.30 1:17.93
Girls 100 Backstroke 1:30.20 1:18.71
Boys 100 Backstroke 1:21.40 1:11.03
Girls 200 IM 3:18.01 2:52.78
Boys 200 IM 2:58.98 2:36.18
Girls 1500 Freestyle XXXX  21:01.06
Boys 1500 Freestyle XXXX 19:53.30
Session: 8 Final domingo 12
Day of Meet: 4 Starts at 05:30 PM
Event Meet Qualifying
11-12 Open
Girls 1500 Freestyle XXXX  21:01.06
Boys 1500 Freestyle XXXX 19:53.30
Girls 200 Butterfly 3:11.24 2:46.88
Boys 200 Butterfly 2:53.85 2:31.70
Girls 100 Breaststroke 1:40.68 1:27.86
Boys 100 Breaststroke 1:29.30 1:17.93
Girls 100 Backstroke 1:30.20 1:18.71
Boys 100 Backstroke 1:21.40 1:11.03
Girls 200 IM 3:18.01 2:52.78
Boys 200 IM 2:58.98 2:36.18



