

PUERTO RICO INTERNATIONAL SWIMMING OPEN



APRIL 9-12 2026

Albergue Olímpico German Rieckehoff Sampayo Salinas, PR 00751

SUMMONS

RULES AND REGULATIONS: The meet will be conducted according to World

Aquatics rules and regulations, with a Referee

and Starter WA.

POOL: Olympic-size 50-meter pool, 8 lanes with

permanent starting blocks. This meet will be conducted in 8 lanes for preliminaries and 8 lanes for finals. A second adjacent pool is available for additional warm-up, warm-down

during events.

ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT: Daktronics Time System.

ELIGIBILITY: Open to all members of the Federación

Puertorriqueña de Natación (FPN) or their respective WA federation members and who have achieved the time standards. (See table)

ENTRIES AND SEEDING: The qualifying period begins 01/01/2025. The

qualifying time standards are in LCM. However SCM and SCY times will be accepted. These times shall be submitted separately. Events will

be seeded LCM, SCM and SCY.

In the 800/1500 freestyle events the fastest 8 LCM times will be seeded in the Finals. All other heats will be seeded LCM, SCM and SCY,

alternating women and men.

ENTRY FEES: \$30.00 USA per swimmer

\$10.00 USA per individual event. \$10.00 USA facility fee per swimmer.

Once entries are received there will be no

reimbursement.

NUMBER OF EVENTS:

Maximum of three (3) events per day per

swimmer.

SCRATCHES:

During preliminaries scratch penalties are \$10.00 per event and are due prior to the end of the preliminary session where the swimmer scratched. Swimmers will have 15 minutes after the end of a preliminary session to scratch from a final. Otherwise, scratch penalties in the finals are \$20.00 payable prior to the beginning of the next preliminary session. On Sunday it shall be paid

immediately.

SCHEDULE:

Thursday warm-up at 3:30 p.m. to 4:45 p.m. Meet starts at 5:00 p.m. The Finals session of the 50 meters strokes will start at 8:00 p.m.

Friday, Saturday and Sunday warm-up from 7:30 a.m. to 8:45 a.m. Preliminary session starts at 9:00 a.m.

Friday, Saturday and Sunday Finals session warmup from 4:00 p.m. to 5:15 p.m. Meet Finals start at 5:30 p.m.

WARM UP RULES:

Swimmers will enter the pool feet first. Training equipment is not allowed. Thirty minutes prior to the end of the warm up period Lane 1 will be used exclusively for Starts from the 100 mts. start side of the pool. Lane 8 will be used for push/pull only. If necessary, additional instructions will be addressed at the technical meeting.

TECHNICAL MEET:

Virtual technical meeting on Wednesday, April 8 at 2:00 p.m. Invitation link to be forwarded to coaches and/or delegates. It is the responsibility of each coach/delegate to be aware of the information discussed.

TIME TRIALS:

Time trials will be permitted at the end of each preliminary and finals session Thursday, Friday, and Saturday. Time trials will be permitted on Sunday after preliminaries session only. No time trials on Sunday Finals. Fee for each time trial is \$20.00.

2

FORMAT:

All events (EXCEPT 800/1500 freestyle) will be conducted on a Preliminary and Finals basis. Top 16 times of the Preliminary will advance to the Finals. Top 8 times will swim in A FINAL and the others in B FINAL. In the Finals, the B FINAL will swim first followed by the A FINAL.

The preliminaries and finals session of the 50 meters back, breast and butterfly events will swim on Thursday. Preliminaries will swim before the 800 meters freestyle and the Finals after the 800 meters freestyle. (See order of events)

The 400 meters freestyle and the 400 IM will swim preliminaries and finals but during the preliminaries the fastest times will swim in the first heat alternating women and men.

The 800 meter freestyle events for women and men will swim as Timed Finals on Thursday's session with the fastest heat of each swimming first, alternating women and men.

Positive check-in required 45 minutes prior to the beginning of the session.

The 1500 meter freestyle for women and men will swim on Sunday with only the fastest Heat in the Finals. All other heats will swim in the preliminary session, alternating women and men. Positive check-in required by the end of Saturday's Finals.

AWARD CEREMONY:

Medals for the first three place finishers of each event of the A Final. Ceremony will be conducted in a designated area for such purpose without interrupting the meet.

CAMERAS/VIDEOS:

The use of audio-visual recording devices or cameras, including cell phones, is not permitted in the pool deck, behind the starting blocks, locker room, changing areas or the bathroom. Drones in the competition area are prohibited.

ENTRY DEADLINE:

THURSDAY MARCH 19, 2026 AT 7:00 P.M.

ENTRY FORM: All entries shall be submitted via email in the Hy-

Tek Team Manager format with the meet zip file and the meet entry report. These should be sent

EXCLUSIVELY TO: priso@natacionpr.org.

Entries sent to other addresses will not be

accepted.

HOTELS: Albergue Olímpico Village

AIRPORTS: San Juan International Airport Luis Muñoz Marín

29.1 km from the pool.

GENERAL INFORMATION: For more information, please visit the FPN

webpage, www.natacionpr.org o

priso@natacionpr.org.



Session Report



Session: 1 Preliminar jueves 9 Day of Meet: 1 Starts at 05:00 PM

Round	Event	Meet Qu	Meet Qualifying	
		11-12	Open	
Prelims	1 Girls 50 Backstroke	42.36	36.96	
Prelims	2 Boys 50 Backstroke	37.37	32.61	
Prelims	3 Girls 50 Breaststroke	46.00	40.14	
Prelims	4 Boys 50 Breaststroke	40.74	35.55	
Prelims	5 Girls 50 Butterfly	38.35	33.47	
Prelims	6 Boys 50 Butterfly	34.96	30.51	
Finals	7 Girls 800 Freestyle	XXXX	11:04.16	
Finals	8 Boys 800 Freestyle	XXXX	10:19.40	

Session: 2 Final jueves 9 Day of Meet: 1 Starts at 08:00 PM

Round		Event	Meet Qu	ıalifying
			11-12	Open
Finals	1	Girls 50 Backstroke	42.36	36.96
Finals	2	Boys 50 Backstroke	37.37	32.61
Finals	3	Girls 50 Breaststroke	46.00	40.14
Finals	4	Boys 50 Breaststroke	40.74	35.55
Finals	5	Girls 50 Butterfly	38.35	33.47
Finals	6	Boys 50 Butterfly	34.96	30.51

Session: 3 Preliminar viernes 10 Day of Meet: 2 Starts at 09:00 AM

Round	Event Meet Qua		alifying	
			11-12	Open
Prelims	9	Girls 100 Butterfly	1:27.10	1:16.01
Prelims	10	Boys 100 Butterfly	1:17.64	1:07.75
Prelims	11	Girls 200 Breaststroke	3:38.15	3:10.36
Prelims	12	Boys 200 Breaststroke	3:18.01	2:52.78
Prelims	13	Girls 100 Freestyle	1:21.18	1:10.80
Prelims	14	Boys 100 Freestyle	1:13.65	1:04.27
Prelims	15	Girls 400 Freestyle	6:11.24	5:23.95
Prelims	16	Boys 400 Freestyle	5:45.51	5:01.50



Session Report



Session: 4 Final viernes 10

Day of Meet: 2 Starts at 05:30 PM

Round		Event	Meet Qualifying	
			11-12	Open
Finals	9	Girls 100 Butterfly	1:27.10	1:16.01
Finals	10	Boys 100 Butterfly	1:17.64	1:07.75
Finals	11	Girls 200 Breaststroke	3:38.15	3:10.36
Finals	12	Boys 200 Breaststroke	3:18.01	2:52.78
Finals	13	Girls 100 Freestyle	1:21.18	1:10.80
Finals	14	Boys 100 Freestyle	1:13.65	1:04.27
Finals	15	Girls 400 Freestyle	6:11.24	5:23.95
Finals	16	Boys 400 Freestyle	5:45.51	5:01.50

Session: 5 Preliminar sábado 11 Day of Meet: 3 Starts at 09:00 AM

Round Event		Event	Meet Qualit	Meet Qualifying	
			11-12	Open	
Prelims	17	Girls 400 IM	XXXX	5:04.79	
Prelims	18	Boys 400 IM	XXXX	5:34.06	
Prelims	19	Girls 50 Freestyle	37.16	32.43	
Prelims	20	Boys 50 Freestyle	32.83	28.66	
Prelims	21	Girls 200 Backstroke	3:13.06	2:48.99	
Prelims	22	Boys 200 Backstroke	2:55.71	2:33.33	
Prelims	23	Girls 200 Freestyle	2:57.38	2:34.78	
Prelims	24	Boys 200 Freestyle	2:40.14	2:19.74	

Session: 6 Final sábado 11 Day of Meet: 3 Starts at 05:30 PM

Round		Event	Meet Qualifying	
			11-12	Open
Finals	17	Girls 400 IM	XXXX	6:04.79
Finals	18	Boys 400 IM	XXXX	5:34.06
Finals	19	Girls 50 Freestyle	37.16	32.43
Finals 2	20	Boys 50 Freestyle	32.83	28.66
Finals 2	21	Girls 200 Backstroke	3:13.06	2:48.99
Finals 2	22	Boys 200 Backstroke	2:55.71	2:33.33
Finals 2	23	Girls 200 Freestyle	2:57.38	2:34.78
Finals	24	Boys 200 Freestyle	2:40.14	2:19.74





Session Report

Session: 7 Preliminar domingo 12 Day of Meet: 4 Starts at 09:00 AM

Round Event		Event	Meet Qualifying	
			11-12	Open
Prelims	25	Girls 200 Butterfly	3:11.24	2:46.88
Prelims	26	Boys 200 Butterfly	2:53.85	2:31.70
Prelims	27	Girls 100 Breaststroke	1:40.68	1:27.86
Prelims	28	Boys 100 Breaststroke	1:29.30	1:17.93
Prelims	29	Girls 100 Backstroke	1:30.20	1:18.71
Prelims	30	Boys 100 Backstroke	1:21.40	1:11.03
Prelims	31	Girls 200 IM	3:18.01	2:52.78
Prelims	32	Boys 200 IM	2:58.98	2:36.18
Finals-S	33	Girls 1500 Freestyle	XXXX	21:01.06
Finals-S	34	Boys 1500 Freestyle	XXXX	19:53.30

Session: 8 Final domingo 12

Day of Meet: 4 Starts at 05:30 PM

Round	Event	Meet Qualifying
		11-12 Open
Finals-1	33 Girls 1500 Freestyle	XXXX 21:01.06
Finals-1	34 Boys 1500 Freestyle	XXXX 19:53.30
Finals	25 Girls 200 Butterfly	3:11.24 2:46.88
Finals	26 Boys 200 Butterfly	2:53.85 2:31.70
Finals	27 Girls 100 Breaststroke	1:40.68 1:27.86
Finals	28 Boys 100 Breaststroke	1:29.30 1:17.93
Finals	29 Girls 100 Backstroke	1:30.20 1:18.71
Finals	30 Boys 100 Backstroke	1:21.40 1:11.03
Finals	31 Girls 200 IM	3:18.01 2:52.78
Finals	32 Boys 200 IM	2:58.98 2:36.18